of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that
contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that
contributions from employers will be made based on the average of the last five years of employers’
contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2027. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2027, and the
municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the State as of June 30, 2015 calculated using the discount
rate as disclosed above as well as what the State’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At current
At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (3.13%) rate (4.13%) increase (5.13%)

$ 75,559,915,440   63,577,864,440   53,254,610,440

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
TEACHERS’ PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2015

 11 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2015:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred O utflows of Resources:

Change of assumptions 2014 8.5 years $ 2,306,623,861  —   307,549,848  1,999,074,013
2015 8.3 years —   5,913,556,000  712,476,627  5,201,079,373

Subtotal 2,306,623,861  5,913,556,000  1,020,026,475  7,200,153,386

Differences between expected
and actual experience 2015 8.3 years —   365,228,278  44,003,407  321,224,871

Total $ 2,306,623,861  6,278,784,278  1,064,029,882  7,521,378,257

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Difference between expected
and actual experience 2015 8.5 years $ 21,969,019  —   2,929,202  19,039,817

Difference between projected
and actual earnings on
pension plan investments 2014 5 years 1,741,236,574  —   435,309,144  1,305,927,430

2015 5 years —   (963,210,302) (192,642,060) (770,568,242)
Subtotal 1,741,236,574  (963,210,302) 242,667,084  535,359,188

Total $ 1,763,205,593  (963,210,302) 245,596,286  554,399,005

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
TEACHERS’ PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2015

 12

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense excluding that attributable to
employer-paid member contributions as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2016 $ 818,433,596
2017 818,433,596
2018 818,433,598
2019 1,253,742,742
2020 1,061,100,680
Thereafter 2,196,835,040

Total $ 6,966,979,252

(7) Pension Expense

The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude amounts attributable to employer paid member
contributions and employer specific pension expense for change in proportion, for the year ending June 30,
2015 are as follows:

Service cost $ 2,022,411,197
Interest on total pension liability 3,797,032,970
Member contributions (740,296,265)
Administrative expense 13,890,081
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (2,029,273,228)
Pension expense related to specific liabilities of individual employers (197,307)